HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

' DIPLOMA PROJECT

COMPUTERISED INFORMATION
SYSTEM FOR A
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

CS/187

DESIGNED BY:
ANDREAS V. ANDREOU

JUNE 1997

| mesrirors L 2752




PREFACE

System Development Life Cycle

The overall framework, or structure, of a systems development project is known as
the System Development Life Cycle. The SDLC structure has five phases:

Investigation Phase

Analysis and General Design Phase
Detailed Design and Implementation Phase
Install Phase )

Review Phase

The above structure provides the basis for controlling the project, ensuring that
the system is developed with the needed functions, within budget, on scale, and
up to quality expectations.

For the development of this project, the above mentioned methodology of System
Development Life Cycle was followed, as the basic tool for organising the jobs to
be done.

The activities that make up each of the phases in the systems development life
cycle are the followings:

INVESTIGATION PHASE

1. Initial Investigation
2. Feasibility study

ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

1. Existing system review

2. New system requirements

3. New system design

4. Implementation and Installation Planning




DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

Technical Design

Test specification and Planning
Programming and Testing

User Training

System test

OgrLON -

INSTALLATION PHASE

1. File conversion
2. System Installation

REVIEW PHASE

1. Development Recap
2. Post Implementation review

This methodology is best described in more details in the Appendix J.




TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE
1 INVESTIGATION PHASE 1
1.1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION 1
1.1.1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1.2 INFORMATION GATHERING METHODS 1
1.1.3 PROJECT DEFINITION 4
5 1.1.4 OVERALL OBJECTIVES 4
1.1.5 DETAIL OBJECTIVES: 5
5 1.1.6 INFORMATION ABOUT THE ORGANISATION 5
f 1.1.7 GOALS OF THE ORGANISATION 6
1.1.8 DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING SYSTEM 6
1.1.9 INPUT OF EXISTING SYSTEM 8
1.1.10 PROCESSING 8
, 1.1.11 OUTPUT OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM 9
i 1.1.12 CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS 9
1.2 FEASIBILITY STUDY 11
| 1.2.1 INTRODUCTION 11
1.2.2 PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT 11
1.2.3 FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY 14
i 1.2.4 OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY 22
‘ 1.2.5 TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY 22
i 1.2.6 SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY 24
i 1.2.7 HUMAN FACTORS FEASIBILITY 25
2 ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE
2.1 INTRODUCTION 26
2.2 EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW 26
2.2.1 INTRODUCTION 26
2.2.2 DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM PROCEDURES 27
2.2.3 COMMENTS 31
2.3 NEW SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS 31
2.3.1 INTRODUCTION 31
2.3.2 USER SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT 32
2.3.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE 32
2.3.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION 32
2.3.2.3 PROCESSING 35

2.3.2.4 DATA DICTIONARY 35




2.3.2.5 OUTPUTS TO THE USER

2.3.26 INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM

2.3.2.7 USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM

2.3.2.8 PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

2.3.2.9 SECURITY AND CONTROL MEASURES

2.4 IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING

2.4.1 INTRODUCTION

2.4.2 PRELIMINARY DETAILED DESIGN AND
IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

2.4.3 USER TRAINING OUTLINE

3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE
3.1 INTRODUCTION ¢

3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN

3.2.1 HUMAN - MACHINE INTERFACE

3.2.2 BACK UP REQUIREMENTS AND RECOVERY
3.2.3 SECURITY AND CONTROL MEASURE
3.2.4 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION

3.4 TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING
3.4.1 INTRODUCTION

3.4.2 UNIT TESTING

3.4.3 INTEGRATION TESTING

3.4.4 FUNCTION TESTING

3.4.5 SYSTEM TESTING

3.4.6 ACCEPTANCE TESTING

3.5 PROGRAMMING AND TESTING

3.5.1 INTRODUCTION

3.5.2 PROCESS

3.6 USER TRAINING

3.6.1 INTRODUCTION

3.6.2 USER TRAINING

3.6.3 PROCESS

3.7 SYSTEM TEST

3.7.1 INTRODUCTION

4 INSTALLATION PHASE
4.1 INTRODUCTIO
4.2 FILE CONVERSION

APPENDICES

APENDIX A
APPENDIX B

36
37
37
38
38
40
40

40
40

42
43
43
44
45
45
46
46
46
46
47
47
47
49
49
49
50
50
50
51
52
52

53
53
53




APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D
APPENDIX E
APPENDIX F
APPENDIX G
APPENDIXH
APPENDIX |

APPENDIX J




