HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

^I DIPLOMA PROJECT

COMPUTERISED INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR A LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

CS/187

DESIGNED BY: ANDREAS V. ANDREOU

JUNE 1997

HIGHER	PROJECT NO
TECHNICAL	QNZA
INSTITUTE	2152

PREFACE

System Development Life Cycle

The overall framework, or structure, of a systems development project is known as the **System Development Life Cycle**. The SDLC structure has five phases:

- Investigation Phase
- Analysis and General Design Phase
- Detailed Design and Implementation Phase
- Install Phase
- Review Phase

The above structure provides the basis for controlling the project, ensuring that the system is developed with the needed functions, within budget, on scale, and up to quality expectations.

For the development of this project, the above mentioned methodology of System Development Life Cycle was followed, as the basic tool for organising the jobs to be done.

The activities that make up each of the phases in the systems development life cycle are the followings:

INVESTIGATION PHASE

- 1. Initial Investigation
- 2. Feasibility study

ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

- 1. Existing system review
- 2. New system requirements
- 3. New system design
- 4. Implementation and Installation Planning

DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

- 1. Technical Design
- 2. Test specification and Planning
- 3. Programming and Testing
- 4. User Training
- 5. System test

INSTALLATION PHASE

- 1. File conversion
- 2. System Installation

REVIEW PHASE

- 1. Development Recap
- 2. Post Implementation review

This methodology is best described in more details in the Appendix J.

1 INVESTIGATION PHASE	1
1.1 INITIAL INVESTIGATION	1
1.1.1 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1.2 INFORMATION GATHERING METHODS	1
1.1.3 PROJECT DEFINITION	4
1.1.4 OVERALL OBJECTIVES	4
1.1.5 DETAIL OBJECTIVES	5
1.1.6 INFORMATION ABOUT THE ORGANISATION	5
1.1.7 GOALS OF THE ORGANISATION	6
1.1.8 DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING SYSTEM	6
1.1.9 INPUT OF EXISTING SYSTEM	8
1.1.10 PROCESSING	8
1.1.11 OUTPUT OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM	9
1.1.12 CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS	9
1.2 FEASIBILITY STUDY	11
1.2.1 INTRODUCTION	11
1.2.2 PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT	11
1.2.3 FINANCIAL FEASIBILITY	14
1.2.4 OPERATIONAL FEASIBILITY	22
1.2.5 TECHNICAL FEASIBILITY	22
1.2.6 SCHEDULE FEASIBILITY	24
1.2.7 HUMAN FACTORS FEASIBILITY	25
2 ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE 2.1 INTRODUCTION	26
2.2 EXISTING SYSTEM REVIEW	26
2.2 EXISTING STSTEM REVIEW	26
2.2.2 DESCRIPTION OF THE EXISTING SYSTEM PROCEDURES	20
2.2.3 COMMENTS	31
2.3 NEW SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS	31
2.3.1 INTRODUCTION	31
2.3.2 USER SPECIFICATION DOCUMENT	32
2.3.2.1 OVERVIEW NARRATIVE	32
2.3.2.2 SYSTEM FUNCTION	32
2.3.2.3 PROCESSING	35
2.3.2.4 DATA DICTIONARY	35

2.3.2.5 OUTPUTS TO THE USER	36
2.3.2.6 INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM	37
2.3.2.7 USER INTERFACE WITH THE SYSTEM	37
2.3.2.8 PERFORMANCE CRITERIA	38
2.3.2.9 SECURITY AND CONTROL MEASURES	38
2.4 IMPLEMENTATION AND INSTALLATION PLANNING	40
2.4.1 INTRODUCTION	40
2.4.2 PRELIMINARY DETAILED DESIGN AND	
IMPLEMENTATION PHASE	40
2.4.3 USER TRAINING OUTLINE	40
3 DETAILED DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE	
3.1 INTRODUCTION	42
3.2 TECHNICAL DESIGN	43
3.2.1 HUMAN - MACHINE INTERFACE	43
3.2.2 BACK UP REQUIREMENTS AND RECOVERY	44
3.2.3 SECURITY AND CONTROL MEASURE	45
3.2.4 DETAIL DESIGN SPECIFICATION	45
3.4 TEST SPECIFICATION AND PLANNING	46
3.4.1 INTRODUCTION	46
3.4.2 UNIT TESTING	46
3.4.3 INTEGRATION TESTING	46
3.4.4 FUNCTION TESTING	47
3.4.5 SYSTEM TESTING	47
3.4.6 ACCEPTANCE TESTING	47
3.5 PROGRAMMING AND TESTING	49
3.5.1 INTRODUCTION	49
3.5.2 PROCESS	49
3.6 USER TRAINING	50
3.6.1 INTRODUCTION	50
3.6.2 USER TRAINING	50
3.6.3 PROCESS	51
3.7 SYSTEM TEST	52
3.7.1 INTRODUCTION	52
4 INSTALLATION PHASE	53
4.1 INTRODUCTIO	53
4.2 FILE CONVERSION	53

APPENDICES

APENDIX A APPENDIX B APPENDIX C APPENDIX D APPENDIX E APPENDIX F APPENDIX G APPENDIX H APPENDIX I APPENDIX J

ś